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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

RECEIVE 
FEB 28 2011 

ENFO RCEMENT UNI 
DMSION OF CONSUMER SERVI ES 
DEPT OF FINANCIAlINSlm./TI S 

3 IN THE MA TIER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 

4 Consl.\ffier Loan Act of Washington by: 

No.: C-IO-063-11-COOI 

CONSENT ORDER 

5 QR LENDING, INC., 
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Res ondent. 

COMES NOW the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions (Director), through his 

designee Deborah Bortner, Division Director, Division of Consumer Services, and QR Lending, Inc. 

(Respondent) and finding that the issues raised in the above-captioned matter may be economically 

and efficiently settled, agree to the entry of this Consent Order. This Consent Order is entered 

pursuant to chapter 31.04 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), and RCW 34.05.060 of the 

Administrative Procedure Act, based on the following: 

AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Department of Financial Institutions, Division of ConSl.\ffier Services (Department) and 

Respondent have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged in Statement of Charges 

No. C-10-063-10-SC01 (Statement of Charges), entered November 30,2010, (copy attached hereto). 

Pursuant to chapter 31.04 RCW, the Consl.\ffier Loan Act (Act) and RCW 34.05.060 of the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Respondent hereby agrees to the Department's entry of this Consent 

Order and further agrees that the issues raised in the above-captioned matter may be economically 

and efficiently settled by entry of this Consent Order. The parties intend this Consent Order to fully 

resolve the Statement of Charges. 

Based on the Foregoing: 

A. Jurisdiction. It is AGREED that the Department has jurisdiction over the subject matter 

of the activities discussed herein. 
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I B. Waiver of Hearing. It is AGREED that Respondent has been informed of the right to a 

2 hearing before an administrative law judge, and hereby waives its right to a hearing and any and all 

3 administrative and judicial review of the issues raised in this matter, or of the resolution reached 

4 herein. Accordingly, Respondent, by the signature of its representative below, withdraws its appeal 

5 to the Office of Administrative Hearings. 

6 C. Fine. It is AGREED that Respondent shall pay to the Department a fine of $18,500, in 

7 the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer," upon entry of this 

8 Consent Order. 

9 D. Investigation Fee. It i~ AGREED that Respondent shall pay to the Department an 

10 investigation fee of$I,104.16, in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington 

11 State Treasurer," upon entry of this Consent Order. The Fine and Investigation Fee may be paid 

12 together in one $\9,604.16 cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer." 

13 E. License Application. It is AGREED that nothing in this Consent Order, or the facts 

14 giving rise to, or underlying the Statement of Charges, will be considered by the Department in the 

15 assessment of Respondent's license application. 

16 F. Maintain Records. It is AGREED that Respondent will maintain records in compliance 

17 with the Act and provide the Director with the location of the books, records, and other information 

18 relating to Respondent's consumer loan business, and the name, address, and telephone number ofth 

19 individual responsible for maintenance of such records in compliance with the Act. 

20 G. Authority to Execute Order. It is AGREED that the undersigned has represented and 

21 warranted that he has the full power and right to execute this Consent Order on behalf of the party 

22 represented. 
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I H. Non-Compliance with Order. It is AGREED that Respondent understands that failure to 

2 abide by the terms and conditions of this Consent Order may result in further legal action by the 

3 Director. In the event of such legal action, Respondent may be responsible to reimburse the Director 

4 for the cost incurred in pursuing such action, including but not limited to, attorney fees. 

5 I. Voluntarily Entered. It is AGREED that the undersigned Respondent has voluntarily 

6 entered into this Consent Order, which is effective when signed by the Director's designee, 

7 J. Completely Read, Understood, and Agreed. It is AGREED that Respondent has read 

8 this Consent Order in its entirety and fully understands and agrees to all of the same. 

9 
RESPONDENTS: 

10 
~~g,Inc. 

B~:/,~ 
{J .- Fe6. IT'll, 10(1 

T. Sorce Date 
13 Executive Vice President and CFO 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Consumer Loan Act of Washington by: 

NO. C-IO-063-IO-SCOI 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES and NOnCE OF 
INTENTION TO ENTER AN ORDER TO IMPOSE 
FINE AND COLLECT INVESTIGATION FEES QR LENDING, INC., 

Res ondent. 

INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to RCW 31.04.093 and RCW 31.04.165, the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions 

of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of chapter 3 I .04 RCW, the Consumer 

Loan Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation pursuant to RCW 31.04.145, and based upon the facts 

available as of the date of this Statement of Charges, the Director, through his designee, Division of Consumer 

Services Director Deborah Bortner, institutes this proceeding and finds as follows: 

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

1.1 Respondent QR Lending, Inc. (Respondent) is headquartered at 555 Zor Shrine Place, Suite 100, 

Madison, Wisconsin. Respondent has never been licensed by the Department of Financial Institutions of the 

State of Washington (Department) to conduct business as a consumer loan company in the State of Washington. 

The Respondent applied for a consumer loan license with the Department on or about February 26, 2010. 

17 1.2 Unlicensed Activity. Between at least January I, 2008, and July 31 , 2010, Respondent performed the 

18 business of a consumer loan company in at least 42 residential mortgage loan transactions when it was not 

19 exempt from licensing or did not possess a valid license. 

20 1.3 On-Going Investigation: The Department's investigation into the alleged violations of the Act by 
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II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER 

2.1 Requiremeut to Obtain and Maintain License. Based on the factual allegations set forth in Section I 

above, Respondent is in apparent violation of RCW 31.04.035 for engaging in the business as a conswner loan 

company without first obtaining and maintaining a license in accordance with the Act. 

m. AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE SANCTION 

3.1 Authority to Impose Fine: Pursuant to RCW 31.04.093(4), the Director may impose fmes of up to one 

hundred dollars per day upon the licensee for any violation of the Act or failure to comply with any order or 

subpoena issued by the Director under the Act. 

3.2 Authority to Charge Investigation Fees: Pursuant to RCW 31.04.145(3) and WAC 208-620-590, 

every licensee investigated by the Department shall pay for the cost of the examination or investigation, 

calculated at the rate of$69.01 per staff hour. 

IV. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER ORDER 

Respondent's violations of the provisions of chapter 31.04 RCW and chapter 208-620 WAC, as set forth in 

the above Factual Allegations and Grounds for Entry of Order, constitute a basis for the entry of an Order under 

RCW 31.04.093, RCW 31.04.165 and RCW 31.04.205. Therefore, it is the Director's intention to ORDER that: 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Respondent QR Lending, Inc. pay a fine which as of the date of these charges totals $36,500; 

Respondent QR Lending, Inc. pay an investigation fee, which as of the date of these charges totals 
$1,104.16, calcula\ed at $69.01 per hour for 16 staffhours devoted to the investigation; and 

Respondent QR Lending Inc. maintain records in compliance with the Act and provide the Director 
with the location of the books, records and other information relating to Respondent QR Lending, 
Inc.'s conswner loan company business, and the name, address and telephone number of the individual 
responsible for maintenance of such records in compliance with the Act. 
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V. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intention to Enter an Order Impose Fine and Collect 

Investigation Fees is entered pursuant to the provisions ofRCW 31.04.093, RCW 31.04.165, RCW 31.04.202 

and RCW 31 .04.205, and is subject to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (The Administrative Procedure 

Act). Respondent may make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY 

TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this Statement of Charges. 

Dated this ;;{)~day of November, 2010. 

Presented by: 

WULIAM ~STEAD 
Financial Leg Exammer 

Approved by: 
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;;;Q~~ 
DEBORAH BORTNER 
Director and Enforcement Chief 
Division of Consumer Services 
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